

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOAC MALL HOLDINGS LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

TRANSFORM HOLDCO LLC AND SEARS HOLDINGS  
CORPORATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GREGG M. GALARDI  
ANDREW G. DEVORE  
DANIEL G. EGAN  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

GREGORY S. OTSUKA  
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &  
LINDGREN, LTD  
8300 Norman Center Drive  
Suite 1000  
Minneapolis, MN 55437

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 508-4776  
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@ropesgray.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case.....	7
A. Legal framework .....	7
B. Factual and procedural history .....	10
1. The parties.....	10
2. The asset sale under 11 U.S.C. 363 .....	10
3. The lease assignment under 11 U.S.C. 365..	11
4. The district court appeal .....	13
5. The Second Circuit appeal .....	15
Reasons for granting the petition .....	17
A. The Second Circuit’s holding is part of a deepening circuit conflict regarding whether Section 363(m) is jurisdictional.....	17
B. The Second Circuit holding that Bankruptcy Code Section 363(m) is jurisdictional conflicts with this Court’s precedent .....	26
C. The jurisdictional nature of Section 363(m) is an important federal question.....	29
D. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the circuit split.....	33
Conclusion.....	355
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (December 17, 2021).....	1a

V

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix B — District court order (May 11, 2020) .....	12a
Appendix C — District court opinion (February 27, 2020) .....	49a
Appendix D — Bankruptcy court order (September 5, 2019) .....	101a
Appendix E — Court of appeals order staying mandate (January 24, 2022) .....	126a
Appendix F — Statutory provision: 11 U.S.C. 363 .....	128a
Appendix G — Statutory provision: 11 U.S.C. 365 .....	135a
Appendix H — Statutory provision: 28 U.S.C. 158 .....	150a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Miller (In re Stadium Mgmt. Corp.)</i> , 895 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	20
<i>Boullioun Aircraft Holding Co. v. Smith Mgmt. (In re Western Pac. Airlines, Inc.)</i> , 181 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>Brown, In re</i> , 851 F.3d 619 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 328 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burchinal v. Cent. Wash. Bank (In re Adams Apple, Inc.)</i> , 829 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>C.O.P. Coal Dev. Co. v. C.W. Mining Co. (In re C.W. Mining Co.)</i> , 641 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	7
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	7, 26
<i>Contrarian Funds LLC v. Aretex LLC (In re WestPoint Stevens, Inc.)</i> , 600 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16, 22, 25
<i>Energy Future Holdings Corp., In re</i> , 949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020).....	18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Gilchrist, In re</i> , 891 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2021).....	21
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8, 9, 29
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	7

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Hicks v. Pearlstein (In re Magwood)</i> , 785 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>ICL Holding Co., In re</i> , 802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	7
<i>Licensing by Paolo, Inc. v. Sinatra (In re Gucci)</i> , 105 F.3d 837 (2d. Cir.), cert. denied, 105 F.3d 837 (1997).....	16, 22
<i>Morimoto v. C Whale Corp (In re C Whale Corp.)</i> , No. 21-20147, 2022 WL 135125 (5th Cir. Jan. 13, 2022).....	23
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Trism, Inc. (In re Trism, Inc.)</i> , 328 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Parker v. Goodman (In re Parker)</i> , 499 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129, 134 (2009).....	8
<i>Pursuit Holdings (NY), LLC, In re</i> , 845 F. App'x 60 (2d Cir. 2021).....	17, 22
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnik</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Servisfirst Bank (In re Stanford)</i> , 17 F.4th 116 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18, 24
<i>Spanish Peaks Holdings II, LLC, In re</i> , 872 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Trinity 83 Dev., LLC v. ColFin Midwest Funding, LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>



VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)....	28
<i>Whorl, LLC v. Solidus Networks, Inc. (In re Solidus Networks, Inc.)</i> , No. BAP CC-08-1046, 2008 WL 8462968 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Dec. 24, 2008) .....	33
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	27

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 363 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 363(b) .....	4, 10, 12, 28
11 U.S.C. 363(c).....	12, 28
11 U.S.C. 363(m) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 364(e).....	32
11 U.S.C. 365 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(3).....	13
11 U.S.C. 557(g) .....	32
28 U.S.C. 158.....	26, 27
28 U.S.C. 158(a).....	26
28 U.S.C. 1408.....	32

IX

Constitution:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. III § 1 .....	7
Miscellaneous:	
Sen. Rep. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 31 (1978) .....	32
UCLA-LoPucki Bankruptcy Research Database, <a href="https://lopucki.law.ucla.edu/tables_and_graphs/363_sale_percentage.pdf?q=1643343442.1491">https://lopucki.law.ucla.edu/tables_and_graphs/363_sale_percentage.pdf?q=1643343442.1491</a> .....	31
